
Announcement of the Final Decision Regarding the Investigation about Certain 

Ankara-based Private Schools According to Article 49 of the Act no 4054 on the 

Protection of Competition 

 
According to the Report prepared and the Additional Opinion, evidence collected, 
written pleas, and the scope of the file examined regarding the investigation 
conducted according to the Board decision dated 23.11.2022 and numbered 22-
52/776-M(1), it has been decided UNANIMOUSLY that since it cannot be determined 
that Aydın Yayıncılık ve Eğitim Hizmetleri İnş. Tic. ve San. AŞ, ESS Eğitim Hizmetleri 
AŞ, Göksu Program Yazılım Eğitim Öğretim Bilgisayar Sistemleri Yay. İnş. Taah. ve 
San. Ltd. Şti., Maya-Gen Eğitim Yayıncılık Bilgisayar İnş. Gıda Turizm Tic. Ltd. Şti., 
Özel Arı Eğitim ve Öğretim Tesisleri San. Tic. AŞ and Yükselen Koleji Eğitim AŞ 
violated article 4 of the Act no 4054 within the framework of the claims in the file; 
thus, it is not necessary to impose administrative fines on the said undertakings 
according to article 16(3) of the Act no 4054 on the Protection of Competition with the 
decision subject to appeal before Ankara Administrative Courts within 60 days as of 
the notification of the reasoned decision. 


